

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Supreme Court Case No. S271049

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent

v.

AHMED MUMIN,

Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal
Fourth District
Division One
Case No. D076916

San Diego County
Superior Court
Case Number
SCD261780

APPEAL FROM THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT

The Honorable Kenneth K. So, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Raymond M. DiGuiseppe
State Bar Number 228457
Post Office Box 10790
Southport, North Carolina 28461
Phone: (910) 713-8804
Email: diguiseppe228457@gmail.com

Counsel for Ahmed Mumin
By appointment of the Court of Appeal
under the Appellate Defenders, Inc., program

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented	8
Introduction	8
Statement of the Case and Facts	9
Argument	15
I. The trial court erred in instructing on an invalid kill zone theory of liability.	15
A. The essential elements and limitations of the kill zone theory	15
B. The origins and development of the theory	17
C. <i>Canizales</i>'s new formulation of the theory	20
D. The instructional error analysis in <i>Canizales</i>	23
E. The instructional error in this case	25
1. The absence of any evidence that Mumin was aware of the alleged non-target victim's presence precludes any application of a kill zone theory of liability.	25
2. The record fails to establish that Mumin created a "kill zone" around Mackay with the intent to kill everyone within the alleged zone.	30
3. None of the other relevant factors supports the existence of the requisite intent.	32
4. Any reasonable inference that Mumin acted with the requisite intent must be the <i>only</i> such inference from the evidence, and it isn't.	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
Argument (continued)	
II. The Court of Appeal’s opinion applies an overly lenient standard of review that fails to ensure meaningful appellate review of kill zone instructional error claims.	36
A. The opinion’s rationale	36
B. Nothing in the language of <i>Canizales</i> supports invoking the framework the Court of Appeal adopts.	37
C. The <i>Canizales</i> review framework is fully consistent with similar cases adjudicating similar claims.	39
D. The correct standard of review focuses on ensuring trial courts properly discharge their instructional duties based on the evidence and applicable law.	41
E. This review framework is necessary to ensure meaningful appellate review of kill zone instructional error claims.	45
F. The Court of Appeal’s opinion exemplifies the trouble with its overly lenient review framework.	48
G. The kill zone instructional error compels reversal.	50
1. The prejudice analysis under <i>Canizales</i>	50
2. The prejudicial impacts of the instruction in this case	53
3. Both convictions must be reversed.	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
Conclusion	61
Certificate of Compliance	61
Declaration of Service	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Burks v. United States</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 1 [157 L.Ed.2d 1; 98 S.Ct. 214]	43
<i>Caliber Paving Company, Inc. v. Rexford Industrial Realty and Management, Inc.</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 175	38
<i>College Hospital Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704	59
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [17 L.Ed.2d 705; 87 S. Ct. 824]	46, 47, 50, 52, 57
<i>In re Rayford</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 754	47
<i>Ford v. State</i> (1993) 330 Md. 682	18, 26, 44
<i>People v. Adams</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 1009	22, 27, 28, 49
<i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1	45, 46, 50, 57
<i>People v. Alexander</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 846	39
<i>People v. Bender</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 164	20
<i>People v. Bland</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 313	17, 18, 19, 25, 32, 40
<i>People v. Booker</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 482	33
<i>People v. Canizales</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 591	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Campos</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1228	26, 32
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 102	33, 40, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Cases	
<i>People v. Cerda</i> (2020) 258 Cal.Rptr.3d 409	49
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172	57
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522	23, 24, 38, 39, 42
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> (2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 163	26, 32, 41, 56
<i>People v. E.H.</i> (2022) __ Cal.App.5th __, 2022 WL 522522	47
<i>People v. Eroshevich</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 583	42, 43
<i>People v. Falaniko</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 1234	22
<i>People v. Gomez</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 243	39
<i>People v. Grandberry</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 599	39
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1	52
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1015	40
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116	24, 35, 50
<i>People v. Hardy</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 312	59, 60
<i>People v. Hart</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 546	39
<i>People v. Hatch</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 260	43, 44
<i>People v. Holmes</i> (2022) __ Cal.5th __, 2022 WL 277043	42
<i>People v. Jantz</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 1283	39
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616	41
<i>People v. Jiminez</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 726	39
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 1	42, 43
<i>People v. Livingston</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1145	20
<i>People v. McCloud</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 788	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Medina</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 146	16, 21, 28, 31, 39
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 561	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Cases	
<i>People v. Mumin</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 36	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Navarro</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 285	43
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 513	37
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 222	18, 19
<i>People v. Saddler</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 671	23, 24, 35, 38, 39, 42
<i>People v. Satchell</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 28	23
<i>People v. Sek</i> (2022) __ Cal.App.5th __, 2022 WL 292614	47
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 733	18, 19, 20, 21, 28, 41, 44
<i>People v. Stevenson</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 974	26, 32
<i>People v. Stone</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 131	18, 19, 29
<i>People v. Story</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1282	43
<i>People v. Superior Court (Marks)</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 56	44
<i>People v. Thompkins</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 365	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Tran</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 561	26, 32
<i>People v. Vang</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 554	27, 44
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	50, 59
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 71	41
<i>People v. Windfield</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 496	26, 32
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275 [124 L.Ed.2d 182; 113 S.Ct. 2078]	47, 57, 59
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 31 [72 L.Ed.2d 652; 102 S.Ct. 2211]	43
<i>Washington v. U.S.</i> (D.C. Ct.App. 2015) 111 A.3d 16	26, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Penal Code	
§ 187	9
§ 189	10
§ 211	9
§ 245	10
§ 459	9
§ 664	10
§ 1385	43
Jury Instructions	
CALCRIM No. 225	58
CALCRIM No. 600	22, 23, 53, 54, 56, 58, 60
California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.528	16
Other Sources	
Kaitlin R. O’Donnell, <i>The Problematic Use of the Kill Zone Theory</i> , 11 U.C. IRVINE L. REV. 583, 608 (2020)	17
https://www.killthekillzone.com/kill-zone-theory	17
